

Cabinet Minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held remotely via Webex on Wednesday, 21 April 2021.

Cabinet members present:

Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council

Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder

Other councillors present:

Councillors Ballard, Fairbanks, George, Le Marinel, Stirzaker and Webster

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

The meeting was streamed live on Wyre Council's YouTube channel <u>https://www.youtube.com/WyreCouncil</u> and had one live view.

Before the meeting began, a minute silence was observed out of respect for the recent passing of HRH The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh and Fleetwood businesswoman and benefactor Doreen Lofthouse OBE.

CAB.31 Declarations of interest

None.

CAB.32 Confirmation of minutes

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 21 April 2021 were approved as a correct record.

CAB.33 Public questions

None

CAB.34 Wyre Borough Statement of Community Involvement

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Communities submitted a report seeking approval of the Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation and subsequent adoption.

Decisions

Cabinet

- approved the Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation.
- authorised the Head of Planning Services to make amendments and corrections to the Statement of Community Involvement as a result of the public consultation for consideration by the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder.
- agreed that the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder determine the decision regarding adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement.
- delegated powers to the Head of Planning Services to make minor editorial amendments and corrections if necessary to any adopted Statement of Community Involvement to reflect amendments to planning legislation and changing circumstances within the planning system.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.04 pm.

Date of Publication: 22 April 2021

Options considered but rejected

Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?

All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a decision is "called-in" by any four members of the council within that period.